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Granite State Telephone, Inc.

sSection £

1st Revised Page 46
Superseding Original Page 46

ACCESS TARIFF

General Requlations (Cont'd)

Definitions (Cont'd)
Individual case Basis

The term "Individual Case Basis" denotes a condition in which
the regulations, if applicable, rates and charges for an
offering under the provisions of this tariff are developed
based on the circumstances in each case

Inserted connection Loss

The term "Inserted Connection Losse denotes the 1004 Hz power
difference (in dB) between the maximum power available at the
originating end and the actual power reaching the terminating
end through the inserted connection.

Interexchange carrier (IC) or Interexchange common carrier

The terms "Interexchange Carrier" (IC) or "Interexchange Common
Carriere denotes any individual, partnership, association,
joint-stock company, trust, governmental entity or corporation,
other than the Telephone Company, authorized by the New
Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, and engaged for hire in

intrastate communications by wire or radio, between two or more
exchanges.

Interstate communications

The term "Interstate Communicationse denotes both interstate
and foreign communications.

Intrastate communications

The term "Intrastate Communicationss denotes any communications
within a state subject to oversight by a state regulatory
commission as provided by the laws of the state involved.

Joint Tandem Switched Transport

The term Joint Tandem Switched Transport” denotes the rate of
element assessable for the transmission of originating toll free
minutes. The rate element includes both the transport between the
end office and the tandem switch and the tandem switching. It
does not include transport of traffic over dedicated transport

facilities between the serving wire center and the tandem
switching office.

Issued: June 17, 2021 Susan Rand King

Effective:

President

July 1, 2021



- Section 2

Granite State Telephone, Inc. 1st Revised Page 47

Superseding Original Page 47

ACCESS TARIFF

2. General Requlations (Cont'd)

2, Definitions (Cont'd)
Legal Holiday

The term "Legal Holida¥” denotes days other than Saturday or
Sunday on which the Telephone Company is normally closed. These
include New Year’s Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veteran's
Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and a day when
Washington’s Birthday, Memorial Day or Columbus Day is legally
observed and other locally observed holidays when the Telephone
Company is closed.

Issued: June 17, 2021 Susan Rand King

President
Effective: July 1, 2021



NFIFUC No. /- |elephone
Granite State Telephone, Inc.

ACCESS SERVICE

17. Rates and Charges

15.1  Switched Access Service (Cont)

16.1.1

Nonrecurring Charges

16.1.2

(A)
(B)

(C1)

(C2)

(D)

(B)

(F)

*The Joint Tandem Switched Trans
Switched Facility, Tandem Switche

(A) Local Transport- Installation
Per Line or Trunk

Local Transport

Tandem Switching

Tandem Switched Termination*
- Per Originating Minute of Use

- Per Terminating Minute of Use*

Tandem Switched Facility, Per Mile
- Per Originating Minute of Use
- Per Terminating Minute of Use*

Joint Tandem Switched Transport *
-Per Originating Toll Free Only
Access Minute per Tandem

Entrance Facility, Per Termination
- Voice Grade 2-Wire
- Voice Grade 4-Wire
- High Capacity - DS1
- High Capacity - DS3

Direct Trunked Transport Facility
(Per Mile)

- Voice Grade 2-Wire

- Voice Grade 4-Wire

- High Capacity- DS1

- High Capacity - DS3

Direct Trunked Transport Termination

(Per Termination)

- Voice Grade 2-Wire
- Voice Grade 4-Wire
- High Capacity - DS1
- High Capacity - DS3

Section 17

Fourteenth Revised Page 2

Rate

$196.00

$0.002639

$0.005263
$0.001046

$0.000742
$0.000200

$0.001

$81.47
$130.37
$397.17
$3,626.49

$5.79
$5.79
$27.22
$237.04

$58.32
$58.32
$141.18
$906.61

Superseding Thirteenth Revised Page 2

Tariff
Section
Reference

6.4.1(8)(1)

6.1.3(A)

6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)

6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)

6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)

6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)

6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)

port rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only in lieu of the Tandem
d Termination and Tandem Switching rate elements as of July 1, 2021,

Issued: June 15, 2021
Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued by: Susan Rand King

Title: President
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NHPUC No. 7 - Telephone Section 17

; Seventeenth Revised Page 3
Granite State Telephone, inc. Superseding Sixteenth Revised

Page 3
ACCESS SERVICE

17.  Rates and Charges
17.2  Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
Tariff
Section
17.2.2 Local Transport (Cont'd) Rate Refe

(G) Muttiplexing, Per Arrangement
- DS3 to DS1 $827.17 6.1.3(A)
- DS1 to Voice $319.37 6.1.3(A)

(H)  Add/Drop Multiplexing, Central Office Port,
Per Port
-DS3 $173.46 6.1.3(A)
-DS1 $69.37 6.1.3(A)

()  Customer Premises Port, Per Port
-DS3 $338.28 6.1.3(A)
-Ds1 $86.72 6.1.3(A)
Nonrecurring Charge
-Ds3 $475.56
-DS1 $352.68

(J)  Customer Node, Per Node
-0C3 $858.67 6.1.3(A)
-0C12 $2,480.63 6.1.3(A)
Nonrecurring Charge
-0OC3 $384.72
-0C12 $384.72

(K) 800 Data Base Access Query, Per Query
- Basic $0.004248 6.1.3(A) (R)
- Vertical Feature $0.0062 6.1.3(A) (R)

(L)  Network Blocking, Per FGD Blocked Call $0.0164 6.8.6

17.2.3 Local Switching

(A) Local Switching
Per Originating Minute of use
-Non- Toll Free $0.034091 6.1.3(B) ©)
-Toll Free Only $0.019195 6.1.3(B) (N)
Per Terminating Minute of use $0.000000

(B) Transitional End Office Access Service
- Per Terminating Minute of Use $0.000000 6.1.3(B) (R)

(C) Information Surcharge
- Per 100 Terminating Minutes of use $0.000000 6.1.3(B)

Issued June 15, 2021 Issued by: Susan Rand King

Effective: July 1, 2021 Title: President
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= sectaion 2

Granite State Telephone, Inc. 1st Revised Page 46

2

Superseding Original Page 46

ACCESS TARIFF

General Requlations (Cont'd)

2.

6

Definitions (Cont'd)
Individual case Basis

The term "Individual Case Basis" denotes a condition in which
the regulations, if applicable, rates and charges for an
offering under the provisions of this tariff are developed
based on the circumstances in each case.

Inserted connection Loss
=iSELLEd connectlion LOSS

The term "Inserted Connection Losse denotes the 1004 Hz power
difference (in dB) between the maximum power available at the
originating end and the actual power reaching the terminating
end through the inserted connection.

Interexchange carrier (IC) or Interexchange common carrier

The terms "Interexchange Carrier" (IC) or "Interexchange Common
Carriere denotes any individual, partnership, association,
joint-stock company, trust, governmental entity or corporatiocn,
other than the Telephone Company, authorized by the New
Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, and engaged for hire in
intrastate communications by wire or radio, between two or more
exchanges.

Interstate communications

The term "Interstate Communicationss denotes both interstate
and foreign communications.

Intrastate communications
=lLrdolale communicatlons

The term "Intrastate Communicationses denotes any communications
within a state subject to oversight by a state regulatory
commission as provided by the laws of the state involved.

Joint Tandem Switched Transport

The term Joint Tandem Switched Transport” denotes the rate of
element assessable for the transmission of originating toll free
minutes. The rate element includes both the transport between the
end office and the tandem switch and the tandem switching. It
does not include transport of traffic over dedicated transport
facilities between the serving wire center and the tandem
switching office.

Issued: June 17, 2021 Susan Rand King

Effective:

President

July 1, 2021



« Section 2

Granite State Telephone, Inc. 1t Revised Page 47

Superseding Original Page 47

ACCESS TARIFF

2, General Requlations (Cont'd)

2.6 Definitions (Cont'd)

Legal Holiday

The term "Legal Holiday” denotes days other than Saturday or
Sunday on which the Telephone Company is normally closed. These
include New Year’s Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veteran’s
Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and a day when
Washington’s Birthday, Memorial Day or Columbus Day is legally

observed and other locally observed holidays when the Telephone
Company is closed.

Issued: June 17, 2021 Susan Rand King

President
Effective: July 1, 2021



NAFULU NO. 7 - lelephone
Granite State Telephone, Inc.

ACCESS SERVICE

17. Rates and Charges

15.1  Switched Access Service (Cont’)

15.1.1

Nonrecurring Charges

16.1.2

(A)
(B)

(C1)

(C2)

(D)

B

(F)

“The Joint Tandem Switched Trans
Switched Facility, Tandem Switche

(A) Local Transport- Installation
Per Line or Trunk

Local Transport

Tandem Switching

Tandem Switched Termination*
- Per Originating Minute of Use

- Per Terminating Minute of Use*

Tandem Switched Facility, Per Mile
- Per Originating Minute of Use
- Per Terminating Minute of Use*

Joint Tandem Switched Transport *
-Per Originating Toll Free Only
Access Minute per Tandem

Entrance Facility, Per Termination
- Voice Grade 2-Wire

- Voice Grade 4-Wire
- High Capacity - DS1
- High Capacity - DS3

Direct Trunked Transport Facility
(Per Mile)

- Voice Grade 2-Wire

- Voice Grade 4-Wire

- High Capacity- DS1

- High Capacity - DS3

Direct Trunked Transport Termination

(Per Termination)

- Voice Grade 2-Wire
- Voice Grade 4-Wire
- High Capacity - DS1
- High Capacity - DS3

Rate

$196.00

$0.002639

$0.005263
$0.001046

$0.000742
$0.000200

$0.001

$81.47
$130.37
$397.17
$3,626.49

$5.79
$5.79
$27.22
$237.04

$58.32
$58.32
$141.18
$906.61

Section 17
Fourteenth Revised Page 2
Superseding Thirteenth Revised Page 2

Tariff
Section
Reference

6.4.1(8)(1)

6.1.3(A)

6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)

6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)

6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)

6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)

6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)
6.1.3(A)

port rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only in lieu of the Tandem
d Termination and Tandem Switching rate elements as of July 1, 2021.

Issued: June 15, 2021
Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued by: Susan Rand King

Title: President
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NHPUC No. 7 - Telephone Section 17

; Seventeenth Revised Page 3
Granite State Telephone, Inc. Superseding Sixteenth Revised
Page 3
ACCESS SERVICE
17. Rates and Charges
17.2 Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
Tariff
Section
17.2.2 Local Transport (Cont'd) Rate Refe
(G) Multiplexing, Per Arrangement
- DS3 to DS1 $827.17 6.1.3(A)
- DS1 to Voice $319.37 6.1.3(A)
(H)  Add/Drop Multiplexing, Central Office Port,
Per Port
-DS3 $173.46 6.1.3(A)
-D$81 $69.37 6.1.3(A)
()  Customer Premises Port, Per Port
-DS3 $338.28 6.1.3(A)
-D81 $86.72 6.1.3(A)
Nonrecurring Charge
-DS3 $475.56
-DS1 $352.68
(J)  Customer Node, Per Node
-OC3 $858.67 6.1.3(A)
-0C12 $2,480.63 6.1.3(A)
Nonrecurring Charge
-0C3 $384.72
-0C12 $384.72
(K) 800 Data Base Access Query, Per Query
- Basic $0.004248 6.1.3(A) (R)
- Vertical Feature $0.0062 6.1.3(A) (R)
(L)  Network Blocking, Per FGD Blocked Call $0.0164 6.8.6
17.2.3 Local Switching
(A) Local Switching
Per Originating Minute of use
-Non- Toll Free $0.034091 6.1.3(B) ©)
-Toll Free Only $0.019195 6.1.3(B) (N)
Per Terminating Minute of use $0.000000
(B) Transitional End Office Access Service
- Per Terminating Minute of Use $0.000000 6.1.3(B) (R)
(C)  Information Surcharge
- Per 100 Terminating Minutes of use $0.000000 6.1.3(B)
Issued June 15, 2021 Issued by: Susan Rand King

Effective: July 1, 2021 Title: President



